
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

T : 020 7 332 1410 
E:  julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Reports 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting on 25 September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN) 
 Members will receive a presentation on the Housing Revenue Account (30 Year 

Business Plan).  
 

 For Discussion 
5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2015/16 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
This report will be presented to the Community and Children’s Services Committee on 
12th December 2014. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
6. HOUSING UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
7. REMEMBERING YESTERDAY, CELEBRATING TODAY (AND FILM) 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
8. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
9. PROJECT PROPOSAL (GATEWAY 1/2) - INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 

REFURBISHMENT WORKS AT THE MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
This report will be presented to the Community and Children’s Services Committee on 
12th December 2014.   

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

10. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

(Appendix B to this report will follow shortly) 
 
This report will also be presented to the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee on 12th December 2014. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 82) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
15. HOUSING PROJECTS PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 92) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 25 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 25 September 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Alderman David Graves 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Adam Richardson 
Deputy John Barker 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell    Town Clerk’s Department 
James Goodsell    Town Clerk’s Department  
Mark Jarvis     Chamberlain’s Department 
Chris Keesing     Chamberlain’s Department 
Sam Cook     Remembrancer’s Department 
Ade Adetosoye    Director of Community & Children's Services 
Jacquie Campbell    Community & Children's Services 
Paul Jackson    Community & Children's Services 
Jacqueline Whitmore   Community & Children's Services 
    
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines and Elizabeth 
Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters as a tenant of Golden 
Lane Estate.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 July 2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Emergency Access to Tower Blocks  
Officers reported that the Health and Safety Manager had retired unexpectedly 
and, although work was still progressing, the anticipated report would be 
deferred until January 2015.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. HOUSING & HEALTH - A REPORT ON HEALTH-RELATED ACTIVITIES 
AND PLANS IN THE CITY'S SOCIAL HOUSING ESTATES  
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which gave an overview of how good quality and well run 
social housing impacted health outcomes for local communities (e.g. access to 
green spaces, security, and reducing isolation), and received a presentation 
highlighting some examples of how the Corporation’s housing estates and staff 
were supporting the health and wellbeing of city tenants (e.g. achieving above 
Decent Homes standard, prioritising window replacement schemes, and 
facilita
[...]
of smoking for 
under 15 years olds.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and officers speak with Port Health 
concerning penalties for littering. 
 
 
 

Page 2



6. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Remembrancer regarding 
provisions in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 which 
reformed the powers available to local authorities, the police and other bodies 
to tackle anti-social behaviour.  
 
Members noted that the main change of relevance to housing was the 
strengthening of the ability of local authority landlords to recover possession of 
dwellings from tenants who have been involved in crime or anti-social 
behaviour, and that the relevant provisions would come into effect in autumn 
2014. Members discussed the new provisions, and noted that statutory 
guidance had been provided which would be important during the drafting of a 
Corporate Policy setting out how the legislation would be applied. This would 
be reported to the Sub Committee for decision.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY FRAUD, ANTI-FRAUD & PROSECUTION 
POLICY  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the development of 
a Social Housing Tenancy Anti-Fraud & Prosecution Policy, which set out the 
Corporation’s response to tackling social housing fraud. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Community and Children’s Services Committee be 
recommended to approve the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-Fraud & 
Prosecution Policy and the proposed delegation to officers to authorise criminal 
proceedings where social housing tenancy fraud is identified. 
 

8. REDUCTION IN EXTERNAL FUNDING TO ALMSHOUSES RESIDENTS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding a reduction in external funding to Almshouses residents. 
Members queried how this would be managed if more people needed help in 
the future and officers advised that Comptroller’s had suggested eligibility be 
reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) A discretionary payment to the five residents affected by the financial 
changes be approved for a period of three years, as set out in paragraph 
10 of the report; and 

(b) The Director of Community and Children’s Services be asked to carry 
out a review of the eligibility criteria for the Almshouses and report back 
to the Sub Committee in November 2014.  

 
9. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an update on the City of London Almshouses. Members 
were given a list of hamper ingredients from past years and discussed the best 
option for the future. Members noted that a significant amount of staff time was 
taken up when residents were given personalised hampers, and gift vouchers 
would need to be declared as taxable income. In response to a Member’s 

Page 3



query, officers confirmed that separate ready-made hampers were available for 
vegan, gluten free or diabetic diets.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted; and 
(b) Option A, to continue with traditional hampers purchased via a specialist 

hamper supplier, be approved.  
 

10. REVIEW OF HOUSING SERVICE'S COMPLAINTS POLICY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the Complaints Policy for Housing Services. In response to 
a Member’s question, officers undertook to clarify that complaints must be 
made within 6 months of the event in question.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the draft Complaints Policy & 
Procedure be agreed in principle. 
 

11. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the findings of Phase 1 of the sheltered housing review and 
options for further action, including: 

 A new focus on the building of ‘lifetime’ homes as part of the 
development programme; 

 A move to include housing suitable for older people on all estates 
wherever possible; and 

 Changes in how we deliver housing support and ensure that older 
people are not socially isolated. 

Members agreed that Community and Children’s Services Committee Members 
should be encouraged to go on more visits to the sheltered housing 
developments and estates.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) A recommendation be made to the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee that the future strategy should be to provide lifetime homes, 
suitable for older people, on every estate as far as possible; 

(b) Officers be authorised to commission detailed options appraisals for 
each of the City’s existing sheltered housing schemes which take into 
account the need to fund the development of lifetime homes; and 

(c) A paper identifying opportunities for building lifetime homes on existing 
estates be brought to this Sub Committee early in 2015. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question concerning the Sumner Building, Officers 
reported that discussions were ongoing with residents and the local community, 
and the development was in an early stage.   
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed Members that a request had come via Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee for clarification around the delay of the removal of 
car parking ramps on the Middlesex Street Estate. The Assistant Director, 

Page 4



Housing & Neighbourhoods advised Members that this was being managed by 
the Department of the Built Environment (DBE) and an issue had arisen at the 
end of July. Community and Children’s Services (CCS) had been informed of 
this on 31 July, though it remained unclear what that issue had been. CCS sent 
out a letter on 1 August informing residents of the delay, and work continued 
with DBE and the Chamberlain’s department to address the problem. 
Confirmation was received by CCS on 25 August that work could recommence, 
and a letter was sent to residents the subsequent day giving a new start day for 
the work. Within days of the second letter the DBE issued a detailed newsletter 
to residents.  
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services confirmed these events, 
and assured Members of officers’ commitment to transparency of information. 
Members thanked officers for their report and endorsed the actions taken by 
the Housing officers to communicate with residents on this matter.   They 
encouraged Corporation Departments to work closely together in future to 
enable Housing officers to inform residents of matters affecting them as early 
as possible.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
15          3 
16         2 
17         - 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There was one non-public question. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee:  

Housing Management and Almshouses  Sub  

Community and Children's Services 

Date:  

20 November 2014 

12 December 2014 

Subject: 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND 

CAPITAL BUDGETS 2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and The Director of Community & 

Children's Services 

For Decision 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 

overseen by your Committee.  In particular it seeks approval for the provisional 

revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the Finance 

Committee.  Details of the HRA draft capital budget are also provided.    

2. The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that 

further revisions might arise from the necessary budget adjustments resulting 

from corporate projects. 

3. There is a very significant increase in the programme of planned cyclical 

repairs which is to be funded from balances held in reserves for this purpose.   

4. A number of development opportunities and major projects will require 

considerable resource input but will result in increased social housing capacity 

and improvements to our properties, particularly in terms of energy efficiency. 

5. The General Housing Revenue Reserve position is summarised below:- 

Table 1 General Housing Revenue 

Reserve 

Latest 

Approved 

Budget 

2014/15 

£000 

Original 

Budget 

2015/16            

£000 

Movement 

Service Expenditure 10,683 15,744 5,061 

Service Income (14,612) (16,638) (2,026) 

Other Movements 370 370 0 

Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve 2,671 5,682 3,011 

         

(Surplus)/deficit in year (888) 5,158 6,046 

Balance brought forward (6,917) (7,805) (888) 

Balance carried forward (7,805) (2,647) 5,158 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

6. Overall, the 2015/16 provisional budget indicates a reduction in the carried 

forward HRA surplus of £5,158,000.  Revenue Reserves at 31 March 2016 are 

now expected to be £2.647m.  The movement is a combination of  

 An increase of £4,947,000 in the repairs and maintenance programme 

due to the adoption of a revised schedule of maintenance. 

 An increase of £526,000 in tenant rental income resulting from the 

annual rent review which is based on the Government’s rent formula.   

 An increase of £1,500,000 in the estimated service charge income due to 

the increase in repairs and maintenance referred to above. 

7. The overall Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) position is summarised below:- 

Table 2 Major Repairs Reserve 

Latest 

Approved 

Budget 

2014/15 

£000 

Original 

Budget 

2015/16 Movement 

  

£000 

Transfer from General Housing 

Revenue Reserve (see contra Table 

1) 

(2,671) (5,682) (3,011) 

Net capital expenditure 3,547 9,669 6,122 

         

Movement in MRR in year 876 3,987 3,111 

Balance brought forward (4,863) (3,987) 876 

         

Balance carried forward (3,987) 0 3,987 

 

 The budgeted reduction in the Major Repairs Reserve reflects the 

significant investment in the capital programme for works at Avondale 

Estate and Great Arthur House. 

Recommendations 

8. The Committee is requested to: 

 review the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 

the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the proposed budget for 

submission to the Finance Committee  

 review and approve the draft capital budget;  

 authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 

implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other 

reviews. 

Page 8



Main Report 

Management of the Housing Revenue Account 

 

9. The HRA is ring-fenced by legislation which means that the account must 

be financially self-supporting.  To enable this, a 30 year plan has been 

produced. The budgets in this report are included as the first years element 

of the plan.  Although the “capital account’’ is not ringfenced by law, the 

respective financial positions of the HRA and the City Fund have meant 

that capital expenditure is financed without placing a burden on the use of 

City Fund resources.  HRA related capital expenditure continues to be 

funded from the HRA, including the Major Repairs Reserve and certain 

capital receipts from sales of HRA assets, with homeowners making their
[...]
LOWAY ESTATE   0  468  

        

ISLEDEN HOUSE:-       

  Fire Alarm and warden call out works E 28  0  

TOTAL ISLEDEN HOUSE   28  0  

        

MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE:-       

Concrete Testing and Repairs E  0  500  

  Consultants fees E 50  50  

TOTAL MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE   50  550  

        

SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE:-       

  Fire Alarm and Warden Call Out Works - Mais House  E  40  0  

TOTAL SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE   40  0  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Appendix A continued  

 

ESTATE SPECIFIC CYCLICAL WORKS AND MINOR 
IMPROVEMENTS continued   

Revised 
Budget 
2014/15 

£000 

Original 
Budget 
2015/16 

£000 

    

    

        

WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE:-       

External and internal redecorations & repairs - various blocks A  0  152  

  5 Year Electrical Test & Inspections (Tenants' Flats) E 5  0  

  5 Year Electrical Test & Inspections (Landlords' Installations) E 3  0  

TOTAL WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE   8  152  

        

WINDSOR HOUSE       

   Internal and External Redecorations A 0  70  

TOTAL WINDSOR HOUSE   0  70  

        

YORK WAY ESTATE:-       

  5 Year Electrical Test & Inspections (Tenants' Flats) E 15  0  

  5 Year Electrical Test & Inspections (Landlords' Installations) E 6  0  

  Communal Heating & Ventilation Replacement Feasibility E 0  22  

Door Entry Replacement    0  136  

   Internal and External Redecorations A 0  150  

TOTAL YORK WAY ESTATE   21  308  

        

Total Repairs and Maintenance   4,132  9,079  

    

    Key 
   E = Essential 
   A = Advisable 
    

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee 20 November  2014 

Subject:  

Housing Update 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

 This six monthly update on Housing Service performance and management 
information, keeps Members up to date with progress against key areas of work. 
The report covers performance for the first half of the financial year – 1 April to 
30 September 2014.   

 

 Members may wish to note that: 

o Performance on responsive repairs has generally met or exceeded 
targets; 

o Performance on the percentage of properties with gas safety 
certificates has improved since last year; 

o Performance on rent collection is slightly below target but continues 
to remain high and is better than the same period last year despite 
the impact of welfare benefit reforms; 

o We continue to see a large number of Right to Buy applications and 
completions since the Government introduced larger discounts and 
new eligibility criteria; 

o There has been a significant reduction in the number of people on 
our waiting list;   

o Performance on benefit claims has exceeded targets in two of the 
three performance indicators. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. This report will be presented to the Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-

Committee every six months. It provides Members with an overview of Housing 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Service performance and progress on key issues, plus some additional 
information of interest. 

 
2. This report covers the period 1 April to 30 September 2014. It has been 

organised to give Members information on each of 6 areas of work: 
 

 Repairs & Maintenance 

 Estate Management, Resident Involvement & Revenues 

 Allocations 

 Affordable Housing & Major Projects 

 Benefits 

 Finance 
 

 
Repairs & Maintenance 
 
3. Performance information on our responsive repairs service is collected and 

reported quarterly.  Indicators are reviewed annually to ensure they produce 
meaningful data that can be monitored effectively. Some of the indicators for 
2014/15 have been combined. The service is delivered by our contractor, Wates 
Living Space (formerly Linbrook).  
 

Performance indicator Target Mid-year 
performance 

‘Immediate’ repai
[...]
in 
the report is why the project came about, the key deliverable of the programme, what 
has been achieved and how the future of the project looks. This has been an exciting 
and rewarding project for Housing Teams and it is anticipated that future benefits will 
be even further reaching. 
 
Appendices 
 

 None 

 
Kirsty Leitch 
Community Development Officer 
 
T: 07740 457 199 
E: Kirsty.leitch@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee  20 November 2014 

Subject: 

Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children's Services 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report, which is for information, provides an update for the Committee on events and 
activities on the City of London Corporation‟s social housing estates. 
 
The report is compiled in collaboration with Allocated Members, whose role is to take an 
active interest in their estate, to champion residents and local staff and to engage with 
housing issues in order to play an informed part in housing-related debates within the 
Committee. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

• The Allocated Members Scheme was introduced in 2000, when Members of the 
Community & Children‟s Services Committee were allocated to different City of 
London Corporation housing estates.  The purpose of the scheme was: 

• To give residents and staff a named Member to „champion‟ their estate 

• To allow Members to take an interest in the estate, its residents and staff 

• To develop a group of members with housing knowledge & experience to 
contribute to the CC&S Committee. 

• This report is presented to the Housing Management Sub-Committee twice a year. 

 
General Estate Matters 
 

• Throughout this year, social events and outings have been arranged on many of our 
estates to mark the centenary of the outbreak of WW1. These events have been 
supported by our Comm
[...]
ndard delivery period. 
 
The Corporation’s sheltered housing stock is being reviewed as part of the 
development of the Corporation’s Older Peoples’ Housing Strategy. Any decisions 
arising from consideration of the strategy that affect the investment requirements for 
sheltered housing will have an impact on the funding available to deliver the City of 
London Housing Standard, as current estimated costings include the Corporation’s 
entire stock. 
 
The resources identified in the strategy assume that costs chargeable to 
leaseholders under the terms of their leases will be fully recovered. There is a risk 
that this may not be possible. This risk should be managed as set out in the Risk 
Management Strategy. There will be delays between incurring costs and receiving 
leaseholder contributions, and the effect of these delays on cash-flow will need to be 
taken into account in planning expenditure on works. The funding profile assumes 
that all recharges to leaseholders in respect of capital works to achieve the City of 
London Housing Standard, and maintain the stock at that level, will be re-invested 
into the capital programme. 
 
Appendix B sets out the 5-year major work programme and planned maintenance 
programme.  

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2015/16
	6 Housing Update Report
	7 Remembering Yesterday, Celebrating Today (and Film)
	8 Housing Estates - Allocated Members Report
	9 Project Proposal (Gateway 1/2) - Internal and External Refurbishment Works at the Middlesex Street Estate
	10 Asset Management Strategy
	Asset Management Strategy report APX A
	AMS Appendix C
	AMS Appendix D
	AMS Final 101114 v1.1

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Housing Projects Portfolio update



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 

(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall on 
Thursday, 20 November 2014 at 1.45 pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Dhruv Patel 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
 - Director of Community and Children’s Services 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Chamberlain’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Adam Richardson and Gareth Moore.  Deputy Billy 
Dove, Alderman David Graves and Deputy, the Revd Stephen Haines submitted 
apologies as they had been required, at short notice, to attend another urgent meeting.  
(Alderman David Gaves left the meeting at 2pm.)   

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.   
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 July 
2014 be approved. 
 
 



 
 

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN)  
Members received a presentation of the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) in 
respect of the City of London Corporation’s Housing Revenue Account’s 30-
Year Business Plan.   
 
Members noted the following headlines: 
 

 The significant revenue repairs increase next year and an increase in 
capital contribution, also next year.   

 

 That after a peak in spending on asset management in years 1-3 of the 
plan, for which significant investment in properties was planned, there 
would be a decrease in the funding required for asset management. 

 

 The impact of Universal Credit on income collection. 
 

 The City of London Corporation has a relatively high borrowing capacity.  
Members noted that there was a perception that the debt cap was unfair 
on some local authorities and the Chartered Institute of Housing 
supported increasing the limit.  However, in the current financial climate, 
borrowing had decreased but this position might change after the 2015 
General Election. 

 

 The Richard Cloudesley site development represented an innovative 
approach to relieving London’s housing shortage and the Housing 
Management and Almshouses Sub Committee would receive a further 
‘gateway’ report in due course. 

 
In concluding, the CIH representative commended the City of London 
Corporation’s  robust and sustainable Business Plan and placed it in the top 3 
out of  70 presented to the CIH. 
 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2015/16  
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, presenting the annual submission of the 
revenue (HRA) and capital budgets.  The report also sought approval for the 
provisional revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the 
Finance Committee.  Members noted that details of the HRA draft capital 
budgets had also been provided. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The proposed 2015/16 revenue budget be approved, for submission to 
the Finance Committee. 

 
2. The draft capital budget be approved. 

 



3. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from the departmental reorganisations and 
other reviews.   

 
6. HOUSING UPDATE REPORT  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, presenting the 6-monthly update on housing service performance and 
management information, which provided an update on progress against key 
areas of work.  The report covered performance for the first half of the financial 
year (1st April to 30 September 2014). 
 
During the discussion on this report, the following matters were noted: 
 

 Members were very pleased to note that gas safety compliance was up 
2% to 99%. 

 

 Rent collection was on target and above the same period last year.  
However, Members noted that welfare reforms and the introduction of 
Universal Credit have an impact on rent collection and the target will 
need to be adjusted accordingly. 

 

 Members asked if ‘Housemark’ could be invited to a future meeting to 
give a presentation on benchmarking. 

 

 Members received a tabled copy of the latest ‘Annual Report for City 
Tenants’. 

 

 Post inspection pass rates had improved considerably in the past 6 
months. 

 

 The Residents’ Celebration Day on 18 October  2014had been very 
successful and the Director and Chairman commended officers for their 
hard work. 

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The Housing update report be noted. 
 

7. REMEMBERING YESTERDAY, CELEBRATING TODAY (AND FILM)  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, providing an overview of the City of London’s Estates First World War 
centenary activities.  Members also watched a short film, depicting the hard 
work and commitment shown by residents and officers.  Kirsty Leitch was very 
highly commended for co-ordinating the project.  Members noted that the 
project was also representative of current community initiatives; i.e. the pooling 
of time credits by Avondale residents, to assist a local school.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The report of the First World War centenary activities be noted. 



8. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the City of London Corporation’s Social 
Housing Estates.  The report had been compiled in collaboration with allocated 
Members, who take an active interest in their estates; championing residents 
and local staff and engaging with residents.   
 
Members suggested that shopkeepers be included in the next report and a 
Member be allocated to them.  In response to further questions, Members 
noted that work to the Almshouses Community Hall was on-going and Horace 
Jones House would be handed over on 12 January 2015.  Members would 
shortly receive an invite to visit the development on 14 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 
The Allocated Members report be noted.   
 

9. PROJECT PROPOSAL (GATEWAY 1/2) - INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
REFURBISHMENT WORKS AT THE MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, in respect of the internal and external refurbishment works 
programme at the Middlesex Street Estate.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

10. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which presented the Housing Asset Management Strategy and 5-
Year Work Programme.   Members were pleased to note that the strategy 
would enable officers to communicate with residents about the 5-Year Work 
Programme in more detail than before.  The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services advised that he would be chairing the Housing Programme 
Board and 2 full time Surveyors had been appointed to deliver the work.  
Members commended the clear presentation of the document, which was 
exemplar to similar documents for other committees.  In response to a question 
about the Middlesex Street balcony doors, officers advised that this work would 
cover windows that had not already been replaced with triple glazing. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The Housing Asset Management Strategy and 5-Year work programme be 
noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no (s)    Para no (s) 
15     3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 be approved. 
 

15. HOUSING PROJECTS PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of housing projects which were being managed by the 
Housing Property Services Team or the City Surveyor.   
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7 332 1410 
 


